corresponding to approximately 50 per cent of the after tax value. In 2016 the company had put options in place with a strike of USD 55/bbl. for around 20 per cent of the 2016 oil
production relating to the assets of Det norske oljeselskap (prior to inclusion of the production from the BP Norge assets).

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the commodity derivatives to a reasonably possible change in the forward oil price as of 31 December 2016, with all other variables
held constant. As the company has not hedged production after 2017, the calculation is based on 2017 forward curve only. The impact presented below is on the fair value of the
commodity derivatives only, and does not include other Income statement effects from changes in oil prices.

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized costs

Loan and
receivables

Designated as such upon initial
recognition

Financial assets at fair value

Designated as such upon initial
recognition

Financial liabilities at fair value

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSANNUAL REPORT 2016

(ii) Currency risk

The table below shows the impact on profit/loss from changes in USD/NOK exchange rate. Other currencies are not included as the exposure is deemed immaterial.

(USD 1 000) Change in exchange rate 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Effect on pre-tax profit/loss*: + 10% -35 467 32 383

- 10% 38 465 -35 715

* The sensitivity disclosed above includes the impact from currency derivatives.

The table below shows the company's exposure in NOK as of 31 December:

Exposure relating to (USD 1 000) 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other short-term receivables and deposits 867 226 192 536

Trade creditors, tax payable and other short-term liabilities -604 001 -251 506

Bond loan - -215 689

Net exposure to NOK 263 225 -274 658

The company is also exposed to change in other exchange rates such as GBP/USD and EUR/USD, but the amounts are deemed immaterial.

(iii) Interest-rate risk

Change in interest rate level in basis points (USD 1 000) 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Effect on pre-tax profit/loss: + 100 points -9 844 -24 932

- 100 points 9 089 24 864

In order to calculate sensitivity of interest rate changes, floating interest rates have been changed by + / - 100 basis points.

(iv) Liquidity risk/liquidity management

The company's liquidity risk is the risk that it will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The company's objective for the placement and management of excess capital is to maintain a low risk profile and good liquidity.

Excess liquidity is defined as a portfolio consisting of liquid assets other than the funds deposited in regular operational bank accounts and unused credit facilities. This means that